
MEMORANDUM 

DATE: August 3, 2012 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2012-0284-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on July 27, 
2012. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the zy ning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: l.tase File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

DAVID KARCESKI, ESQUIRE 
VENABLE, LLP 
210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA A VENUE 
SUITE 500 
TOWSON, MD 21204 

RE: Petition for Variance 

July 3, 201 2 

Case No.: 2012-0284-A 
Property: 1955 Joppa Road 

Dear Mr. Karceski: 

LAWREN C E M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JO H N E. BEVERU NGEN 
T IMOTH Y M. KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

I am in receipt of your e-mail of today's date, and I apologize for the oversight. While the 
text of the Opinion correctly noted the deletion of signs "J" and "O", the Order itself did not. 

As such, this shall serve as a clarification and correction of the June 27, 201 2 Order in the 
above case, that signs "J" and "O" have been removed from the site plan, and that no variance or 
other zoning relief is requested or granted with respect to these signs. All other aspects of the 
June 27, 2012 Order shall remain unchanged. 

JEB:pz 

Office of Administrative Hearings 

Sincerely, 

J~~N 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite I 03 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 
SE corner of Joppa Road and 
Perring Parkway 
9th Election District 

* OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

5th Council District * HEARINGS FOR 
(1955 Joppa Road) 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
Shopping Center Associates, et al 

Petitioners * CASE NO. 2012-0284-A 

* * * * * * * * * 

ORDER AND OPINION 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) as a Petition for 

Variance filed by David Karceski, Esquire on behalf of the legal owners, Shopping Center 

Associates, Pennsylvania Shopping Center Associates, Ltd. Partnership, and Federal Realty 

Investment Trust (the "Petitioners"). The Petitioners are requesting Variance relief from the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."), as follows: 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 7(b )(V) and 7(b )(VII), to allow a freestanding joint 

identification sign with a sign face/area of 230 square feet and a height of 28' in lieu of the 

three freestanding signs with a sign face/area of 100 square feet and a height of 25 (Sign 

BB)'; 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 7(b )(IX), for a freestanding joint identification sign to display 

13 lines of text with a sign copy a minimum of 3" in height in lieu of the permitted five 

lines of text and required 811 height for sign copy (Sign BB); 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 7(a)(VI), to allow a wall-mounted joint identification sign on 

a side of building without frontage on a public street (Sign O); 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(a)(IX) and 5(a)(VI), to allow three wall-mounted enterprise 

signs with maximum sign face/areas of 290 square feet each in lieu of the maximum 
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permitted 150 square feet each and to allow a total of four wall-mounted enterprise signs 

on a single tenant building in lieu of the three signs permitted (Signs T, U, V, W); 

• Section: 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(d)(V), to allow wall-mounted enterprise signs for a tenant 

within a multi-tenant building to exceed the permitted sign/face area of two times the 

length of the wall containing the exterior entrance defining the space occupied by the 

separate commercial entity (Signs D [350 square feet in lieu of 320 square feet], E [350 

square feet in lieu of262 square feet] , P [135 square feet in lieu of 106 square feet) ; 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5( d)(VI), to allow up to seven wall-mounted enterprise signs 

on a building fa9ade with a single separate, exterior customer entrance (Signs D, F, P) and 

to allow wall-mounted enterprise signs on a building fa9ade without a separate, exterior 

customer entrance (Signs A, B, J, L, S, X); 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5( d)(V) and ( d)(VI), to allow a wall-mounted enterprise sign 

to be installed in a different location than the tenant space (Sign S); 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(a)(VII), to allow a directional sign height of 7' feet in lieu of 

the permitted 6' (Sign G); 

• Section 450.5 .B.9.a, to allow canopy signs to extend no more than 3' above the face of the 

canopy (Signs M, N, P, Q, Y, Z, AA), in lieu of on the face of a canopy, and 

• Section 450.5.B. l.b, to allow a tenant logo that is 9 square feet in size on the vertical 

surface of an awning (Sign Y), in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet. 

The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the redlined, four sheet site 

plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibits lA-10. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Department of Planning, dated June 18, 
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2012, indicating that department does not oppose the variances subject to the following: 

1. Petitioner has agreed that the existing sign "J" and the existing sign "O" will be 
removed. 

2. The dimensions on proposed sign "S" as shown on the site plan appears to be 
smaller than the sign to be constructed. Revise the dimension notation to reflect the 
correct dimensions. 

Petitioners' Counsel indicated his clients were amenable to these changes, and the site plan 

was amended to reflect the removal of signs "J" and "O". See Exhibit 1 C. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support for this case were Chris Weber with Federal 

Realty and A. Volanth with Bohler Engineering, the consulting firm that prepared the site plan. 

David Karceski , Esquire appeared as counsel and represented Petitioners. There were no 

Protestants or interested citizens at the hearing, and the file does not contain any letters of 

opposition. The file reveals that the Petition was properly advertised and the site was properly 

posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. 

Testimony and evidence revealed that the subject property is 29+/- acres zoned BL-CCC. 

The property is improved with a strip shopping center and a "big box" Home Depot store, and it is 

positioned at the crossroads of four thoroughfares: I-695, Joppa Road, Perring Parkway and Satyr 

Hill Road. The center was developed in or about 1963, and the Petitioners filed the petition in this 

case to update the signage in contemplation of the abatement provisions of the sign regulations. 

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I will grant the request for variance 

relief. The shopping center is very large and has a number of different tenants, and the relief 

sought is reasonable in light of these factors. 

Under Cromwell and its progeny, to obtain variance relief requires a showing that: 

(1) The property is unique; and 
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(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical 
difficulty or hardship. 

Trinity Assembly of God v. People's Counsel, 407 Md. 53 , 80 (2008). 

Petitioners have met this test. 

Petitioners presented the testimony (via proffer) of Adam Volanth, P.E., who was accepted 

as an expert in land use matters and the Baltimore County sign regulations. Mr. Volanth testified 

the site was uniquely shaped (almost like an amoeba) and it was constructed before the modem 

sign regulations. Mr. Volanth also testified that the topography presented a challenge, as shown on 

the photos marked as Exhibits SA-C, because the shopping center was at a higher elevation than 

Joppa Road, which prevents motorists or pedestrians from identifying the particular retailers 

located in the center. Finally, Mr. Volanth mentioned a 1993 zoning case involving the subject 

property (#93-179-A), in which the Zoning Commissioner found the property to be "unique," and 

the witness also stressed the site was large (29 acres) yet had only a small frontage along Joppa 

Road (the main thoroughfare access point). 

Petitioners would suffer a hardship if relief was denied, since they would need to dismantle 

and remove several signs that have been present for many years without complaint. Counsel 

stressed that the center has numerous tenants, and that each sign therefore serves a specific 

purpose. This is in fact one of the principle tenets of the sign regulations; i.e., that signage not be 

excessive or cluttered. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition, 

and after considering the testimony and evidence, I find that Petitioners ' variance request should 

be granted. 
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 27 day of June, 2012 by the Administrative 

Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance from the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."), as follows: 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 7(b)(V) and 7(b)(VII), to allow a freestanding joint 

identification sign with a sign face/area of 230 square feet and a height of 28' in lieu of 

the three freestanding signs with a sign face/area of I 00 square feet and a height of 25 

(Sign BB)'; 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 7(b )(IX), for a freestanding joint identification sign to display 

13 lines of text with a sign copy a minimum of 3" in height in lieu of the permitted five 

lines of text and required 811 height for sign copy (Sign BB); 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 7(a)(VI), to allow a wall-mounted joint identification sign on 

a side of building without frontage on a public street (Sign O); 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(a)(IX) and 5(a)(VI), to allow three wall-mounted enterprise 

signs with maximum sign face/areas of 290 square feet each in lieu of the maximum 

permitted 150 square feet each and to allow a total of four wall-mounted enterprise signs 

on a single tenant building in lieu of the three signs permitted (Signs T, U, V, W); 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5( d)(V), to allow wall-mounted enterprise signs for a tenant 

within a multi-tenant building to exceed the permitted sign/face area of two times the 

length of the wall containing the exterior entrance defining the space occupied by the 

separate commercial entity (Signs D [350 square feet in lieu of 320 square feet], E [350 

square feet in lieu of 262 square feet] , P [135 square feet in lieu of 106 square feet]; 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5( d)(VI), to allow up to seven wall-mounted enterprise signs 

on a building fa9ade with a single separate, exterior customer entrance (Signs D, F, P) and 
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to allow wall-mounted enterprise signs on a building fa9ade without a separate, exterior 

customer entrance (Signs A, B, J, L, S, X); 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(d)(V) and (d)(VI), to allow a wall-mounted enterprise sign 

to be installed in a different location than the tenant space (Sign S); 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(a)(VII), to allow a directional sign height of 7' feet in lieu of 

the permitted 6' (Sign G); 

• Section 450.5 .B.9.a, to allow canopy signs to extend no more than 3' above the face of the 

canopy (Signs M, N, P, Q, Y, Z, AA), in lieu of on the face ofa canopy, and 

• Section 450.5.B.1.b, to allow a tenant logo that is 9 square feet in size on the vertical 

surface of an awning (Sign Y), in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet, 

be and are hereby GRANTED. 

JEB:pz 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to and conditioned upon the following: 

1. The Petitioner may apply for a building permit and may be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order. However the Petitioner is hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at his own risk until such time as the thirty (30) day 
appellate process from this Order has expired. If for whatever reason this Order is 
reversed, the Petitioner will be required to return and be responsible for returning 
said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

Administrative Law Judge for 
Baltimore County 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

June 27, 2012 

DAVID KARCESKI, ESQUIRE 
VENABLE, LLP 
210 WEST PEN'NSYL VANIA A VENUE 
SUITE 500 
TOWSON, MD 21204 

RE: Petition for Variance 
Case No.: 2012-0284-A 
Property: 1955 Joppa Road 

Dear Mr. Karceski: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 
410-887-3868. 

JEB:pz 

Enclosure 

Office of Administrative Hearings 

Sincerely, 

~<zQ:,cs 
J~ E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S) 
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address J 955 lope~ RJ;lad which is presently zoned BL-CCC 
Deed References: Z,jJ} 2 ~Sb 10 Digit Tax Account# __Q919329452~ _Q919..Q.7.§§00 
Property Owner(s) Printed ame(s) ___ S_E_E_A_IT_A __ C __ H'"'"E __ D _______________ _ 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING i AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1. __ a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

2. __ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

~-_..x_ a Variance from Section(s) 
SEE AITACHED 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty 2! indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING 

.... . . 
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s). advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm. under the penalties of perjury , that I / We are the legal owner(s) of the property 
which is the subject of this I these Petition(s). 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners) : 

SEE AITACHED 
Name- Type or Plint Name #1 - Type or Print Name #2 - Type or Print 

Signature Signature #1 Signature # 2 

1626 E. Jefferson Street, Rockville, MD 
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State 

~---~'~-----~--'~------- 20852 i 301-998'-82'18 1 cweber©federalr~al ty .co1 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted: 

David • Karceski, Esq. Dati.d · J{. · Es •. 

I ,,. 

Signature 210 W • . penn~ylvania Avenue~ Ste. ·SOOSignature 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500 
Iawsan · · ~MD· Towson MD 

Mailing Address City State Mamng Address City · State 

21204 ,_4"'"'9"-4.,__-""""6=2"""'8'""'5 ___ .,_dhkarceski@v:enable. · 2·r2:04 
Zip:Code Telephone# Emau Address com Zip Code 

CASE NUMBER 20 /'2. -o 2 ~ t.f-A 

410-494-6285 '--=duh..,.k.,..a"""r.,,.c.,,.e.,,,_s..,.k .... i .... @y.._..e ... n..,able. c/ 
Telephone# Email Address v 

FfflngDate f,f, /2.. DoNotScheduleDates: _ ______ Reviewer ~ 

REV. 1014/11 



LANDLORD: 

Attachment to 
Petition for Variance 

1955 Joppa Road 

SHOPPING CENTER ASSOCIATES, d/b/a PENNSYLVANIA SHOPPING 
CENTER ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Pennsylvania 
limited partnership, by its sole general partner, FEDERAL REALTY 
INVESTMENT TRUST, a Maryland real estate investment trust 

By: \~ 
Name: Degorah A. Colson 
Title: Senior Vice President~Legal Operations 

TO l DOCS l-#287293v l 



Attachment to Petition for Variance 
1955 Joppa Road 

The following variances are requested from Section 450.4 Attachment 1 of the Baltimore 
County Zoning Regulations : 

From 7(b)(V) and 7(b)(VII) to allow a freestanding joint identification sign with a sign 
face/area of230 square feet and height of 28 feet in lieu of the three permitted 
freestanding signs with a sign face/area of 100 square feet each and height of 25 feet 
(Sign BB). 

From 7(b)(IX) for a freestanding joint identification sign to display 13 lines of text with a 
sign copy a minimum of three inches in height in lieu of the permitted 5 lines of text and 
required 8 inch height for sign copy (Sign BB). 

From 7(a)(VI) to allow a wall-mounted joint identification sign on a side of building 
without frontage on a public street (Sign 0). 

From 5(a)(IX) and 5(a)(VI) to allow three wall-mounted enterprise signs with maximum 
sign face/areas of 290 square feet each in lieu of the maximum permitted 150 square feet 
each and to allow a total of four wall-mounted enterprise signs on a single tenant building 
in lieu of the three signs permitted (Signs T, U, V, W). 

From 5(d)(V) to allow wall-mounted enterprise signs for a tenant within a multi-tenant 
building to exceed the permitted sign/face area of two times the length of the wall 
containing the exterior entrance defining the space occupied by the separate commercial 
entity (Signs D [350 square feet in lieu of 320 square feet], E [350 square feet in lieu of 
262 square feet] , P [135 square feet in lieu of 106 square feet]). 

From 5(d)(VI) to allow up to seven wall-mounted enterprise signs on a building fa9ade 
with a single separate, exterior customer entrance (Signs D, F, P) and to allow wall­
mounted enterprise signs on a building facade without a separate, exterior customer · 
entrance (Signs A, B, J, L, S, X). 

From 5(d)(V) and (d)(VI) to allow a wall-mounted enterprise sign to be installed in a 
different location than the tenant space (Sign S). 

From 3(a)(VII) to allow a directional sign height of 7 feet in lieu of the permitted 6 feet 
(Sign G). 

Variance from BCZR Section 450.5.B .9.a to allow canopy signs to extend no more than 
three feet above the face of the canopy (Signs M, N, P, Q, Y, Z, AA). iw t ; 0 1 0 f 0 , ~ +t.. 11.. fll c.c. ., f ACA..;of'-1 

0)(_ I . 

Variance from BCZR Section 450.5.B.1.b to allow a tenant logo that is 9 square feet in 
size on the vertical surface ofan awning (Sign Y). i" /.~ ..... ,A +~c. fC" ..JJ I b • !' ~ ..... ..,...., e (\ D siu/1~ e ,fv. 2 I ' ()It, . 



PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (PARCEL 623) 

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY SIDE OF JOPPA ROAD, EXISTING 100 
FOOT WIDTH RIGHT OF WAY, AT A POINT LYING 111 .1 O' FEET WESTERLY FROM 
THE CENTERLINE OF THE PAVING OF PERRING PARKWAY AND RUNNING NORTH 
72 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 33 SECONDS EAST 49.17 FEET TO A POINT, AND; NORTH 
33 DEGREES 23 MINUTES 13 SECONDS EAST 200.25 FEET TO A POINT, AND; NORTH 
24 DEGREES 35 MINUTES 13 SECONDS EAST 251.35 FEET TO A POINT, AND; NORTH 
30 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 28 SECONDS EAST 30.35 FEET TO A POINT, AND; NORTH 
16 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 19 SECONDS WEST 202.19 FEET TO A POINT, AND; NORTH 
59 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 32 SECONDS WEST 28.89 FEET TO A POINT, AND; NORTH 
36 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 31 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID CURVE AN ARC 
DISTANCE OF 256.67 FEET THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 46 DEGREES 50 
MINUTES 02 SECONDS, A RADIAL TO A POINT, AND; NORTH 04 DEGREES 38 
MINUTES 43 SECONDS WEST 143.77 FEET TO A POINT, AND; NORTH 12 DEGREES 38 
MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST 4.38 FEET TO A POINT, AND; RUNNING: 

1. SOUTH 78 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 45 SECONDS WEST 286.26 FEET TO A POINT, 
AND; 

2. SOUTH 11 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 15 SECONDS EAST 107.29 FEET TO A POINT, 
AND; 

3. SOUTH 78 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 45 SECONDS WEST 162.76 FEET TO A POINT, 
AND; 

4. NORTH 11 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 16 SECONDS WEST 180.62 FEET TO A 
POINT, AND; 

5. SOUTH 76 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 28 SECONDS WEST 433 .94 FEET TO A POINT, 
AND; 

6. NORTH 25 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 40 SECONDS WEST 27.71 FEET TO A POINT, 
AND; 

7. NORTH 11 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 20 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID CURVE 
AN ARC DISTANCE OF 199.27 FEET THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 27 
DEGREES 30 MINUTES 41 SECONDS, A RADIAL TO A POINT, AND; 

8. NORTH 02 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST 360.32 FEET TO A POINT, 
AND; 

9. NORTH 02 DEGREES 37 MINUTES 11 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID CURVE 
AN ARC DISTANCE OF 147.80 FEET THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 09 
DEGREES 18 MINUTES 22 SECONDS, A RADIAL TO A POINT, AND; 

10. NORTH 07 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST 66.20 FEET TO A POINT, 
AND; 

11 . SOUTH 87 DEGREES 33 MINUTES 28 SECONDS WEST 458.49 FEET TO A POINT, 
AND; 

12. NORTH 12 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 49 SECONDS WEST 13.26 FEET TO A POINT, 
AND; 

13 . SOUTH 51 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST 32.58 FEET TO A POINT, 
AND; 

14. SOUTH 12 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 49 SECONDS EAST 155.12 FEET TO A POINT, 
AND; 

15. NORTH 85 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 11 SECONDS EAST 142.74 FEET TO A POINT, 
AND; 

16. SOUTH 51 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST 182.73 FEET TO A POINT, 
AND; 



17. SOUTH 22 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 50 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID CURVE AN 
ARC DISTANCE OF 219.08 FEET THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 19 
DEGREES 18 MINUTES 39 SECONDS, A RADIAL TO A POINT, AND; 

18. SOUTH 12 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 30 SECONDS EAST 225 .63 FEET TO A POINT. 

CONTAINING 589,069 SQUARE FEET (13 .52 ACRES) OF LAND, MORE OR LESS. 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: ZO IZ - C>2.8l/ -A 
Petitioner: S,;."1''2) CcNle11. Amr:., ,J,... f ~ '.2,, .,1.t,,u ,A $'k;y, ~ i::;.,,f., lrnu,A 

T L,,..,r( (!;( !3,-elµe.c:st.,;o I D j_' 

Address or Location : /9'5S dP(f A ~og 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: ~v,·J ;//-61 cesk; ' 
Address: vo t-<l -JZ,v .,v/1/1:iN,i<J i/lK. U ,S-cn) 

'"%w .1'57</' fjJ) -z /l6 f 
Telephone Number: '-//0 <-/9(j - GZ y 
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I 
NOTICE OF m..11 HIAIIING 

The Administrative LN Judps of Baltimore county, by au­
thority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore coun­
ty will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

cne: I 2012-0284-A 
1955 Joppa Road 
SE/corner of Joppa Road and Perring Parkway 
9th Election District - 5th counctlmanic District 
Legal OWner(s): Shopping center ASsociates, 
Pennsylvania Shopping center ASSOC., Ltd. 

Variance: to allow a freestanding joint identification sign 
with a sign face/area of 230 sq. ft. and a height of 28 ft. in 
lieu of the three permitted freestanding signs with a sign 
face/area of 100 sq. ft. and a height of 25 ft.; for a free 
standing joint identification sign to display 13 lines of text 
with a sign copy a minimum of three inches in hei(lht in lieu 
of the permitted 5 lines of text and required 8 inch height 
for sign copy (Sign BB); to allow a wall-mounted joint identi­
fication sign on a side of buHding without frontage on a pub­
lic street; to allow 3 wall-mounted enterprise signs with 
maximum sign face/areas of 290 sq. ft. each in lieu of the 
maximum permitted 150 sq. ft. each and to allow a total of 
four wall-mounted enterprise signs on a siogle tenant build­
ing in lieu of the three signs permitted; to allow wall­
mounted enterprise signs for a tenant within a multi-tenant 
building to exceed the permitted sign/face area of two times 
the length of the wall containing the exterior entrance defin­
ing the space occupied by the separate commercial entity 
'(350 SQ. ft. in lieu of 320 sq. ft.), (350 sq. ft. in lieu of 262 sq. 
ft.) (135 sq. ft. in lieu of 106 sq. ft.); to allow up to 7 wall­
mounted enterprise signs on a building facade with a single 
separate, exterior customer entrance, to allow wall­
mounted enterprise signs on a building facade without a 
separate. exterior customer entrance; to allow a wall­
mounted enterprise SiJ!n to be installed in a different loca­
tion than the tenant space; to allow a direct1011al sign height 
of 7 ft. in lieu of the permitted 6 ft.; to allow canopy signs to 
extend no more than three feet above the face of the cano­
py in lieu of on the face of a canopy; to allow a tenant logo 
that is 9 sq. ft. in size on the vertical surface of an awning in 
lieu of the permitted 8 sq. ft. 
Hearing: Tuesday, June 26, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. In Room 
205, Jefferson Bulldlng. 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, 
-Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS 
AND INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing. 
contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
JT/61622 June s 303890 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 

----~c;-t--h-1-· 20.Ll::_ 

IBIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _ _.__s~ive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on __ 6..._ls""-+f-, 2012-- . 

JE{ The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Tunes 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

:s. /AJLf U,u~ 
LEGAL Au v._r~.1 ~ ,NG 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristen Lewis: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2012-0284-A 
RE: Case No.: ____________ _ 

Petitioner/Developer: ________ _ 

Shopping Center Associates 
Pennsylvania Shopping Center Associates, Ltd 

June 26, 2012 
Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at: _________________ _ 

1955 Joppa Road 

June 6, 2012 
The sign(s) were posted on--------------------------

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

June 6, 2012 

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 





TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, June 5, 2012 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
David Karceski 
Venable, LLP 
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500 
Towson, MD 21204 

410-494-6285 

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 
The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: . 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0284-A 
1955 Joppa Road 
SE/corner of Joppa Road and Perring Parkway 
9th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Shopping Center Associates, Pennsylvania Shopping Center Assoc., Ltd. 

Variance to allow a freestanding joint identification sign with a sign face/area of 230 sq. ft. and a height 
of 28 ft. in lieu of the three permitted freestanding signs with a sign face/area of 100 sq. ft. and a height 
of 25 ft; for a free standing joint identification sign to display 13 lines of text with a sign copy a minimum 
of three inches in height in lieu of the permitted 5 lines of text and required 8 inch height for sign copy 
(Sign BB); to allow a wall-mounted joint identification sign on a side of building without frontage on a 
public street; to allow 3 wall-mounted enterprise signs with maximum sign face/areas of 290 sq . ft . each 
in lieu of the maximum permitted 150 sq. ft. each and to allow a total of four wall-mounted enterprise 
signs on a single tenant building in lieu of the three signs permitted; to allow wall-mounted enterprise 
signs for a tenant within a multi-tenant building to exceed the permitted sign/face area of two times the 
length of the wall containing the exterior entrance defining the space occupied by the separate 
commercial entity (350 sq. ft. in lieu of 320 sq ft), (350 sq ft in lieu of 262 sq ft) (135 sq ft in lieu of 106 sq 
ft) ; to allow up to 7 wall-mounted enterprise signs on a building fa9ade with a single separate, exterior 
customer entrance, to allow wall-mounted enterprise signs on a building fa9ade without a separate, 
exterior customer entrance; to allow a wall-mounted enterprise sign to be installed in a different location 
than the tenant space; to allow a directional sign height of 7 ft in lieu of the permitted 6 ft; to allow 
canopy signs to extend no more than three feet above the face of the canopy in lieu of on the face of a 
canopy; to allow a tenant logo that is 9 sq. ft. in size on the vertical surface of an awning in lieu of the 
permitted 8 sq ft. 

Hearing: Tuesday, June 26, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Buildiing , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

May 30, 2012 
CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0284-A 
1955 Joppa Road 
SE/corner of Joppa Road and Perring Parkway 
9th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Shopping Center Associates , Pennsylvania Shopping Center Assoc., Ltd. 

Variance to allow a freestanding joint identification sign with a sign face/area of 230 sq . ft. and a height of 
28 ft. in lieu of the three permitted freestanding signs with a sign face/area of 100 sq . ft. and a height of 
25 ft; for a free standing joint identification sign to display 13 lines of text with a sign copy a minimum of 
three inches in height in lieu of the permitted 5 lines of text and required 8 inch height for sign copy (Sign 
BB); to allow a wall-mounted joint identification sign on a side of building without frontage on a public 
street; to allow 3 wall-mounted enterprise signs with maximum sign face/areas of 290 sq. ft. each in lieu 
of the maximum permitted 150 sq. ft . each and to allow a total of four wall-mounted enterprise signs on a 
single tenant building in lieu of the three signs permitted; to allow wall-mounted enterprise signs for a 
tenant within a multi-tenant building to exceed the permitted sign/face area of two times the length of the 
wall containing the exterior entrance defining the space occupied by the separate commercial entity (350 
sq. ft. in lieu of 320 sq ft) , (350 sq ft in lieu of 262 sq ft) (135 sq ft in lieu of 106 sq ft); to allow up to 7 
wall-mounted enterprise signs on a building fac;ade with a single separate, exterior customer entrance, to 
allow wall-mounted enterprise signs on a building fac;ade without a separate, exterior customer entrance; 
to allow a wall-mounted enterprise sign to be installed in a different location than the tenant space; to 
allow a directional sign height of 7 ft in lieu of the permitted 6 ft; to allow canopy signs to extend no more 
than three feet above the face of the canopy in lieu of on the face of a canopy; to allow a tenant logo 
that is 9 sq. ft . in size on the vertical surface of an awning in lieu of the permitted 8 sq ft. 

AJ :kl 

C: David Karceski , 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500, Towson 21204 
Deborah Colson, 1626 E. Jefferson St. , Rockville 20852 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, JUNE 6, 2012. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
J 11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, June 5, 2012 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
David Karceski 
Venable, LLP 
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500 
Towson, MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

41 0-494-6285 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0284-A 
1955 Joppa Road 
SE/corner of Joppa Road and Perring Parkway 
9th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Shopping Center Associates, Pennsylvania Shopping Center Assoc., Ltd. 

Variance to allow a freestanding joint identification sign with a sign face/area of 230 sq. ft. and a height 
of 28 ft. in lieu of the three permitted freestanding signs with a sign face/area of 100 sq. ft. and a height 
of 25 ft; for a free standing joint identification sign to display 13 lines of text with a sign copy a minimum 
of three inches in height in lieu of the permitted 5 lines of text and required 8 inch height; to allow a wall­
mounted joint identification sign on a side of building without frontage on a public street; to allow three 
wall-mounted enterprise signs with maximum sign face/areas of 290 sq. ft. each in lieu of the maximum 
permitted 150 sq. ft. each and to allow a total of four wall-mounted enterprise signs on a single tenant 
building in lieu of the three signs permitted ; to allow wall-mounted enterprise signs for a tenant within a 
multi-tenant building to exceed the permitted sign/face area of two times the length of the wall (350 sq. 
ft. in lieu of 320 sq ft), (350 sq ft in lieu of 262 sq ft) (135 sq ft in lieu of 106 sq ft) ; to allow up to seven 
wall-mounted enterprise signs on a building fa9ade with a single separate, exterior customer entrance, 
to allow wall-mounted enterprise signs on a building fa9ade without a sepatate, exterior customer 
entrance; to allow a wall-mounted enterprise sign to be installed in a different location than the tenant 
space; to allow a directional sign height of 7 ft in lieu of the permitted 6 ft; to allow canopy signs to 
extend no more than three feet above the face of the canopy in lieu of on the face of a canopy; to allow 
a tenant logo that is 9 sq. ft. in size on the vertical surface of an awning in lieu of the permitted 8 sq ft. 

Hearing: Tuesday, June 26, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Buildiing , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arno Ion 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



KEV IN KAMENETZ 
May ~Hil1112!a.l2·u1ive 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

A RNO LD JAB LO N 
Deputy Administrat ive Officer 

Directo,;Deparlment of Permits, 
Approvals & i nspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0284-A 
1955 Joppa Road 
SE/corner of Joppa Road and Perring Parkway 
9th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Shopping Center Associates , Pennsylvania Shopping Center Assoc., Ltd. 

Variance to allow a freestanding joint identification sign with a sign face/area of 230 sq. ft. and a height of 
28 ft . in lieu of the three permitted freestanding signs with a sign face/area of 100 sq. ft. and a height of 
25 ft; for a free standing joint identification sign to display 13 lines of text with a sign copy a minimum of 
three inches in height in lieu of the permitted 5 lines of text and required 8 inch height; to allow a wall­
mounted joint identification sign on a side of building without frontage on a public street; to allow three 
wall-mounted enterprise signs with maximum sign face/areas of 290 sq . ft . each in lieu of the maximum 
permitted 150 sq. ft. each and to allow a total of four wall-mounted enterprise signs on a single tenant 
building in lieu of the three signs permitted; to allow wall-mounted enterprise signs for a tenant within a 
multi-tenant building to exceed the permitted sign/face area of two times the length of the wall (350 sq. ft. 
in lieu of 320 sq ft), (350 sq ft in lieu of 262 sq ft) (135 sq ft in lieu of 106 sq ft) ; to allow up to seven wall­
mounted enterprise signs on a building fac;ade with a single separate, exterior customer entrance, to 
allow wall-mounted enterprise signs on a building fac;ade without a sepatate, exterior customer entrance; 
to allow a wall-mounted enterprise sign to be installed in a different location than the tenant space; to 
allow a directional sign height of 7 ft in lieu of the permitted 6 ft; to allow canopy signs to extend no 
more than three feet above the face of the canopy in lieu of on the face of a canopy; to allow a tenant 
logo that is 9 sq . ft. in size on the vertical surface of an awning in lieu of the permitted 8 sq ft. 

Arnold Jablon 
Director 

AJ :kl 

C: David Karceski, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500, Towson 21204 
Deborah Colson, 1626 E. Jefferson St. , Rockville 20852 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, JUNE 6, 2012. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 11 l I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive _ 

Shopping Center Associates 
Deborah A Colson 
1626 E. Jefferson Street 
Rockville, MD 20852 

June 20, 2012 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Directo,;Departmenl of Perm its, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2012-0284, Address: 1955 Joppa Road 

Dear Ms. Colson: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on May 8, 2012. This letter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached . These comments are not intended to indicate the 

. appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR: jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

IA,. CJ. p.;J. QI)-
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

David Karceski, Esq., 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500, Towson, MD 21204 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 J Phone 410-887-3391 J Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits , Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For June 4, 2012 

DATE: May 30, 2012 

Item Nos. 2012-0284, 0289, 0290, 0291 , 0292, 0293 
And 0294. 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-06042012-NO COMMENTS.doc 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 
J?s-cs-ivs-D 

JUN 16 
O,:~C/: 20/2 

O,:,qa 
1t111ws7';>,q 

llve1teq 
Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge Ri,vGs 

Office of Administrative Hearings 

David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

June 15, 2012 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2012-0284-A 
1955 Joppa Road 
(Perring Plaza) 

Address 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 21 , 2012. 

_x__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no 
comment on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Jeff Livingston,· Development Coordination 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \pzook\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 12-0284-A 1955 Joppa Road.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: June 18, 2012 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: 1955 Joppa Road 

INFORMATION: 
RECEIVED 

Item Number: 12-284 JUN 19 2012 
Petitioner: Shopping Center Associates OFF/CE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Zoning: BL-CCC 

Requested Action: Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petitioner' s request and accompanying site plan. The 
subject of the variances requested is as follows: 

• To allow a freestanding joint identification sign with a sign face/area of 230 square feet and 
height of 28 feet in lieu of the three permitted freestanding signs with a sign face/area of 100 
square feet each and height of 25 feet (Sign BB). 

• To allow a freestanding joint identification sign to display 13 lines of text with a sign copy of 
minimum of three inches in height in lieu of 5 lines of text (Sign BB). 

• To allow a wall mounted joint identification sign on a side of building without frontage on a 
public street (Sign 0). 

• To allow three wall mounted enterprise signs with maximum sign/face areas of 290 square feet in 
lieu of the maximum permitted 150 square feet each and to allow a total of four wall mounted 
enterprise signs on a single tenant building in lieu of the three permitted signs (Signs T, U,V, W). 

• To allow wall mounted enterprise signs for a tenant with a multi-tenant building to exceed there 
permitted sign/face area of two times the length of the wall containing the exterior entrance 
defining the space occupied by the separate commercial entity (Signs D, E, P). 

• To allow up to seven wall mounted enterprise signs on a building far;:ade with a single exterior 
entrance (signs (D,F,P) and to allow wall mounted signs on a building far;:ade with a separate 
exterior customer entrance (Signs A, B, J, L, S, X). 

• To allow a wall mounted enterprise sign to be installed in a different location then the tenant 
space (Sign S). 

• To allow a directional sign height of 7 feet in lieu of the permitted 6 feet (Sign G). 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 201 2\ 12-284.doc 



• To allow canopy signs to extend no more than three feet above the face of the canopy (Sings M, 
N, P, Q, Y, Z, AA). 

• To allow a tenant logo that is 9 separate feet in size on the vertical surface of an awning (Sign Y). 

The Department of Planning does not oppose the aforementioned variances subject to the following: 

1. Petitioner has agreed that the existing sign "J" and the existing sign "O" will be removed. 

2. The dimensions on proposed sign "S" as shown on the site plan appears to be smaller than the 
sign to be constructed. Revise the dimension notation to reflect the correct dimensions. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Donnell Zeigler at 410-887-
3480. 

Prepared by: 

Division Chief: 
AVA/LL: CM 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 2012\12-284.doc 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, LI. Governor 

J 
I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secreta,y 

Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room I 09 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: 5-2../-JZ 

RE: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the· above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. '2. BtZ ~ oz eq. -A . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). 

s~;rµ_ 
/

Steven D. Foster, Chief · 
Access Management Division 

SDF/raz 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ________ _ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech l.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street• Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* 

1955 Joppa Rd; SE/Cor Joppa Rd & Perring Parkway 
9th Election & 5th Councilmanic Districts * OF ADMINSTRA TIVE 
Legal Owner(s): Shopping Center Associates, 
Pennsylvania Shopping Center Associates Ltd * 
Partnership, Federal Realty Investment Trust 

HEARINGS FOR 

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 2012-284-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1 , please enter the appearance of People' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

MAY 2 1 2012 

·•·•·•············ 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

{J,r(. ~ J /1'Jo 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 21st day of May, 2012, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to David Karceski, Esquire, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500, 

Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



John Beverungen - Case No. 2012-0284-A 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

"Karceski, David H." <DKarceski@Venable.com> 
"jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov" <jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
07/03/12 11 :33 AM 
Case No. 2012-0284-A 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

Page 1 of 1 

You indicated on Page 3 of the Order and Opinion issued in the above-referenced case that Petitioner's Counsel amended the 
site plan, accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1, to reflect removal of Signs "J" and "O". Petitioner, therefore, requests 
that you issue a letter clarifying that the zoning relief granted in Case No. 2012-0284-A does not include variances for Signs "J" 
and "0. 11 I spoke by telephone with Carole Demilio, Deputy People's Counsel, to inform her office that I will provide a copy of 
the letter upon receipt. 

Thank you for your consideration of this request. 

David 

David Karceski , Esq. I Venable LLP 
t 410.494.6285 It 410.821 .01471 m 443.956.7425 
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500, Towson, MD 21204 

DKarceski@Ven~ble.com I www.Venable.com 

********************************************************************** 
U.S. Treasury Circular 230 Notice: Any tax advice contained in this communication 
(including any attachments) was not intended or written to be used, 
and cannot be used, for the purpose of (a) avoiding penalties that may be imposed under the Internal Revenue 
Code or by any other applicable tax authority; or (b) promoting, marketing or 
recommending to another party any tax-related matter addressed herein. We provide this 
disclosure on all outbound e-mails to assure compliance with new standards of 
professional practice, pursuant to which certain tax advice must satisfy requirements as to 
form and substance. 
************************************************************************ 
************************************************************************ 
This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If 
you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply 
transmission and delete the message without copying or disclosing it. 
************************************************************************ 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\jbeverungen\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\4FF2D88DOCH _ DOMOC... 07 /03/12 



Page 1 of 1 

Debra Wiley - Fwd: ZAC Comments - CORRECTION - Distribution Mtg. of May 21 

From: Debra Wiley 

To: Kennedy, Dennis; Lanham, Lynn; Livingston, Jeffrey; Lykens, David; M ... 

Date: 5/21/2012 1:18 PM ~ 

Subject: Fwd: ZAC Comments - CORRECT! N - Distribution Mtg. of May 21 

_A_tta~ ch_m~ en_ts~ : ~ Z-AC~ C-om~ m_e_nt_s_-_D_is_t_rib_u_t_io_n_M_tg_._o_f ~Ju~n~~~~~~~~-=--- l?-~ - oJ.~_'f_-_A~~ 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley.BA210786\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4FB.. . 5/21/2012 



Debra Wiley - ZAC Comments - Distribution Mtg. of lune 4th 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Debra Wiley 

Kennedy, Dennis; Lanham, Lynn; Livingston, Jeffrey; Lykens, David; M ... 

5/21/2012 1:11 PM 

ZAC Comments - Distribution Mtg. of ~ th ~ A 

Good Afternoon, 

Page 1 of 1 

Please see the cases listed below and the hearing date, if assigned. If you wish to submit a ZAC 
comment, please be advised that you must do so before the hearing date. If it's not received by the . 
hearing date, it will not be considered in our decision. 

2012-0284-A - 1955 Joppa Road 
No hearing date assigned in data base as of today 

2012-0289-A - 2401 Cleanleigh Dr. 
No hearing date assigned in data base as of today 

2012-0290-A - 13215 Eastern Avenue 
Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 6/11 

2012-0291-XA - 27 Glen Alpine Rd. 
No hearing date assigned in data base as of today 

2012-0292-A - 2105 Burdock Rd. 
Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 6/11 

2012-0293-A - 8 Park Dr. 
Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 6/11 

2012-0294-A - 10 Flintridge Ct. 
Administrative Variance - Closing Date: · 6/11 

Thanks. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecou ntymd .gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley.BA210786\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4FB. .. 5/21 /201 2 



. CASENAME lt'J{"~ Jo~~, 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER 20,2.- 1.JL-A 

DATE .G /L<o, ,-a. 
PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

ADDRESS 
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BOHLEK 
ENGINEERING 

EDUCATION 
B.S. Civil Engineering 

Bucknell University 

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS 
American Society of Civil Engineers 

National Society of Professional 
Engineers 

International Council of Shopping 
Centers 

NAIOP 

Northern Virginia Building Industry 
Association 

District of Columbia Building 
Industry Association 

Maryland National Capital Building 
Industry Association 

Urban Land Institute 

Home Builders Association of 
Maryland 

Engineers and Surveyors Institute 

Society of College and University 
Planning 

George Mason University Civil 
Engineering Institute - Board of 

Directors 

PROFESSIONAL LICENSES 
Alabama PE #23727 
Delaware PE #10734 

District of Columbia PE #7 49010726 
Illinois PE #062054301 

Maryland PE #21342 
New Jersey PE #39339 

North Carolina PE #23432 
Ohio PE #E-64321 

Pennsylvania PE #048314E 
South Carolina PE #20143 

Virginia PE #031438 
West Virginia PE #14155 

ADAM VOLANTH, P.E. 
Principal 

PROFESSIONAL SUMMARY 
Adam currently serves as the Mid-Atlantic Region Manager for Bohler Engineering. 
He is primarily responsible for the strategic operations of Bohler offices in Sterling 
and Warrenton, VA and Bowie and Towson, MD. 

EXPERIENCE 
Throughout his extensive career, Adam has overseen the development of many 
multi-faceted projects; including the design of various commercial, residential, 
and industrial developments. He has experience in site feasibility analyses, zoning 
and subdivision/land development, ordinance review/interpretation, landscape 
·design and all other areas pertinent to Civil Engineering. 

Adam is directly responsible for several national corporate accounts located 
in Maryland, Virginia, and DC and has cultivated and maintained several client 
relationships for both the Mid-Atlantic Region and our corporate offices. These 
relationships have allowed Adam to become involved with many key influential 
organizations which impact the future direction of regulatory advancements. 
These organizations include: 

• ICSC 

• DCBIA Committee on the Environment 

• DCBIA Retail Committee 

• MNCBINNVBIA 

• ULI 

• NAIOP 

• HBAM 

While Adam continues to lead Bohler's strategic growth, he is still an accessible 
asset to every Bohler project, providing guidance and creative solutions to both 
employees and clients. Overseeing over 150 employees, he relies on the strengths 
of his Branch Managers and Senior Project Managers for the coordination of 
daily operations. Adam's professionalism, eye for detail, and uncompromising 
determination to deliver results have distinguished him as one of the Company's 
top Managers. 

At Bohler, we have built our reputation on our ability to provide excellence in 
everything that we do. Our Core Values act as a guide for our staff in their day­
to-day commitment to providing cutting edge design ideas and innovative design 
solutions. Our commitment to quality design, customer service, and teamwork 
provides our Clients with the opportunity to partner with a winning team that has 
a proven track record of success. 
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